## **Republic of the Philippines** Province of Cebu CITY OF NAGA



Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on September 28, 2015 at the Session Hall, City of Naga, Cebu.

Present: HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA HON. VENCI R. DEL MAR HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG HON. ELMER Q. LAPITAN HON. NILO B. ALINSONORIN HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ HON. RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON. AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR HON. LETECIA F. ABANGAN

Absent:

5

HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN

- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Presiding Officer - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member OVINCIA - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Membe - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Memb TIME - Vice Mayor - ABC President

## CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2015-012

## AN ORDINANCE INSTITUTIONALIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CITY OF NAGA PHARMACY AS A UNIT UNDER THE CITY HEALTH OFFICE

WHEREAS, medicines, prescription drugs and basic medical supplies are lifetime articles that should be made readily available to City constituents to hasten the treatment and fast recovery of patients and in keeping a healthy and productive local populace and workforce who are drivers of economic growth;

WHEREAS, there is a need to institutionalize the establishment of the City of Naga Pharmacy to facilitate the efficient and effective dispensation of medicines, prescription drugs and basic medical supplies in consonance with Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Circular No. 2014-025;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, AS IT IS HEREBY ENACTED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF NAGA, CEBU, BY VIRTUE OF THE POWERS VESTED IN IT BY LAW, IN A SESSION ASSEMBLED, THAT:

- Section 1. It is hereby mandated the establishment of the City of Naga Pharmacy, a unit under the City Health Office (CHO), thereby making the medicines, prescription drugs and basic medical supplies accessible and readily available to barangay health workers, patients and beneficiaries of the City Health Program, subject to all laws and existing rules and regulations.
- Section 2. The City Health Officer shall exercise general supervision and control over the City of Naga Pharmacy. To ensure the effective and efficient day-to-day operations of the City of Naga Pharmacy, there shall be appointed or designated a Pharmacist, a Pharmacy Assistant and a Pharmacy Aide, whose qualifications and specific organizational functions shall be in accordance with the Civil Service Commission (CSC) rules and regulations.
- All other Resolutions, Ordinances or any rules and regulations which are Section 3. inconsistent with any of the provisions of the foregoing Ordinance are hereby deemed repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

Ordinance No. 2015-012, Sangguniang Panlungsod, City of Naga, Cebu Page 1 GSD - Nory Group Alguera GNA (w) 11/9/11 CBN-Cto- Ceder - 11-9-16



Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval by the Sangguniang Panlungsod and the formal signing thereof by the Honorable City Mayor.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 28th day of September 2015, on motion of Hon. Carmelino N. Cruz, Jr., seconded by Hon. Elmer Q. Lapitan.

October 23, 2015

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the aforequoted Resolution taken from the approved minutes on file.

T. ARELLANO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED BY

HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA SP Member/Presiding Officer Pro-tempore

APPROVED BY:

HON. VALDEMAR M. CHIONG City Mayor

Ordinance No. 2015-012, Sangguniang Panlungsod, City of Naga, Cebu